» o

\ s
g EITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of public meeting of

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser,
Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare:
e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e Any prejudicial interests or
e Any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 -12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of
30 July 2014 and the Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group
meeting of 20 August 2014.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation
Scheme may do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on
Tuesday 2 September 2014.

Members of the public may register to speak on:
e An item on the agenda
e An issue within the remit of the Committee

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming_and recording_of council_meetings

Single Equality Scheme Update and (Pages 13- 34)
Refresh

This report informs Members of the progress made in refreshing
York’s Equality Scheme. Members are asked to comment on the
draft priorities and outcomes and advise on which should be the
focus within the revised equality scheme.

Update on the work of AVANT (Alcohol, (Pages 35 - 46)
Violence and Night-Time Economy)

This report gives an update on the work of the Alcohol, Violence
and Night-Time Economy (AVANTE) Task Group.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

6. Draft Final Report - Domestic Waste (Pages 47 -128)
Recycling Review
This paper presents the Draft Final Report of the Domestic
Waste Recycling Review.

7. Work Plan 2014-15 (Pages 129 - 130)
Members are asked to give consideration to the Committee’s
work plan.

8. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESRHEEEISS (cantonese)
g3 ©T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Poltsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
LR D b T e (wraw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Date

Present

Apologies

In Attendance

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

30 July 2014

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Healey, Hodgson, King, Warters and
Fitzpatrick (Substitute for Councillor Fraser)

Councillor Fraser

Councillor Watson

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might
have had in the business on the agenda.

No interests were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on 4 June 2014 be
approved and signed as a correct record subject to;

Minute Item 4 (Scrutiny Topics for review)- Commercial Waste.

The Committee noted that the Leader and Cabinet Members felt
that discretionary charges would be a more worthwhile topic.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



10.

Page 2

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and
Sustainability

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and
Sustainability attended the meeting to discuss his priorities and
challenges for the municipal year.

He reported that his two priorities for the year were around
tackling the budget and sustainability issues.

He confirmed there was a need to examine discretionary waste
charges due to the reduction in the Local Government grant. He
reported that £2.3 million of the budget was spent on disposal
and collection of waste and street cleansing.

It was reported that the budget in Environmental Services,
Planning and Sustainability needed to be reduced by £2.5
million over the next two years.

The Cabinet Member felt that in order to achieve this target
efficiencies on the delivery of services, additional income could
be raised through discretionary charges in waste managem
[...]
so confirmed that Officer’s felt that the APEX Night-safe radio
could be extended to York Shopmobility.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: So that Members are kept informed of the
performance of the plan.



12.

13.

Page 5

2013/14 Outturn Finance and Performance Monitor for
Environmental Services and Public Protection

Members received a report which updated them on financial
performance, service plan improvement actions and
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public
Protection.

Some Members asked about the Penalty Charge Notice income
that had been received from the new ‘spy car’. Officers
confirmed that they would send Members more information on
this issue.’

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: So that the Committee are informed of the latest
finance and performance position.

Action Required
1. Provide Members with information. JC

Scoping Report on Proposed "Discretionary Charges in
Waste Management" Scrutiny Review

Members received a report which provided them with
information in support of the proposed scrutiny review of
Discretionary Charges in Waste Management. Members were
asked to agree a remit and methodology for the review and
agree a timeframe for its completion.

Officers gave an overview of the report and when asked by
Members, confirmed that Local Authorities are responsible for
providing free refuse collection of general household waste, and
that the frequency of those waste collections were a matter for
the Cabinet to decide and not an issue for scrutiny as part of the
proposed review.

Members discussed the framework for the review as suggested
by Officers in the report, and agreed it should form the basis of
the review remit, which should also include understanding the
impact of the introduction of discretionary charges and looking
at possible concessions for particular groups e.g. charities.



14.

Page 6

One Member confirmed that he did not want to be on the Task
Group as he did not wish to be party to the introduction of
discretionary waste charges.

The Chair suggested that the remit of the Task Group should
reflect Officer’s suggestions.

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(i) That a Task Group be formed to conduct a
review on Discretionary Waste Charges.

(i) That the Task Group be composed of the
following Members;

e Councillor Douglas
e Councillor Healey
e Councillor Hodgson

(iv) That the remit of the review be in line with
Officer’s suggestions and also assess the impact
of the introduction of discretionary charges and
possible concessions.

Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols.

Work Plan

Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft work plan for
2014-15.

The Scrutiny Officer informed Members of the ongoing work to
refresh the Single Equality Scheme, and of some recurring and
emerging priorities which had been identified. She confirmed
that CSMC had requested that each Overview & Scrutiny
Committee be notified of the priorities relevant to their individual
terms of reference, and that they monitor the progress made on
them as part of their future quarterly finance and performance
monitoring reports. It was suggested therefore than an item, on
the work, be added to the work plan for the Committee’s next
meeting:



15.

15a)

Page 7

Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the
following amendments;

e The deletion of both the CCTV Overview Report and the
Commercial Waste Overview Briefing from the September
meeting.

e The addition of a report on the priorities emerging from the
Equalities Scheme for consideration at the September
meeting.

e The attendance of the Cabinet Member for Homes & Safer
Communities be added to the November 2014 meeting.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Urgent Business

Annual Report 2013-14 Cabinet Member for Homes and
Safer Communities to Community Safety Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

The Committee received the Cabinet Member for Homes &
Safer Communities Annual Report.

The Chair suggested that as the Cabinet Member could not
attend the meeting that if Members had any individual questions
in regards to the report they contact the Cabinet Member via
email.

Others suggested that the Scrutiny Officer collate Members’
guestions and that they be answered by the Cabinet Member
when she was due to attend next.

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(i) That Members send questions for the Cabinet
Member to the Scrutiny Officer ahead of the next
scheduled attendance in November.

Reason: (i) In order for Members to be kept informed of the
work being carried out by the Cabinet Member in
her portfolio area.



Page 8

(i) In order to share Members’ concerns with the
Cabinet Member.

Councillor H Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm].



Page 9

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group

Date 20 August 2014

Present Councillors Healey and Orrell

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 2 June 2014 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct
record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Domestic Waste Recycling Draft Final Report

Members considered the draft Final Report of the Domestic
Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review.

Once the draft recommendations had been agreed by the Task
Group, information on any associated implications and risks
would be sought and included in the report prior to its
presentation to the full Community Safety Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in September 2014.

Members requested the following amendments t
[...]
cal authorities. Members
had, however, determined that the work that was taking
place in York was in line with this and that identifying the
strategies which did and did not work was a more useful
tool.

Members considered the draft recommendations and made the
following amendments:



Page 11

¢ Recommendation (i) to be deleted

e Recommendation (ii) to include more specific examples,
such as engaging and working more with the universities.

e Recommendation (iii) to also make reference to
developing the work that was taking place with community
groups including parish councils and residents’
associations

e Recommendation (iv) wording to be amended to identify
which strategies are working well and achieving value for
money and which are not.

¢ Include an additional recommendation stating that the
Cabinet Member should put in place a rolling programme
of intervention work.

¢ Include an additional recommendation that the Cabinet
Member should determine the level of savings expected to
be achieved as a result of expenditure on recycling
strategies.

¢ Include an additional recommendation stating that future
campaigns should be applied to entire rounds not part
rounds to enable there to be sufficient data points to
ensure statistical validity.

It was agreed that the Chair would meet with officers on 22
August 2014 at 2.00pm to finalise the wording of the report.

Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the
proposed review conclusions and draft
recommendations be approved and forwarded to the
Committee.

Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols.

Councillor Healey, Chair
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.55 am].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda Item 4

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 September 2014
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods
Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh

Introduction

1. The purpose of this report is to inform this scrutiny committee of the
progress made in refreshing York’s Equality Scheme. Members are
asked to comment on the draft priorities and outcomes detailed in the
report and advise on which should be focussed on within the revised
equality scheme.

Background

2. York’s Single Equality Scheme ‘A Fairer York’ was approved in
December 2012 and is in the process of being refreshed. The purpose of
an Equality Scheme is to tackle inequalities, discrimination and
disadvantage for those who have characteristics protected (York'’s
Community of Identity) under the Equality Act 2010) :

Age

Disability — physical and mental impairment
Gender reassignment

Marriage and civil partnership

Pregnancy and maternity

Race

Religion or belief

Sex

Sexual orientation

Carers

People living in York’s most deprived areas

3. The current scheme, whilst including partnership actions, is very much a
council document. It is the intention that the revised scheme will move
from being a council document to a partnership document recognising
that no one agency can tackle York’s inequalities alone. The new



Page 14

equality scheme is expected to gain the support of partners by
December 2014 and will be a key piece of evidence in the Local
Government Association Equality Assessment programmed for January
2015 when the council hopes to move from Achieving to Excellent in the
Equality Framework for Local Government.

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) have overall
responsibility for scrutinising the council’s approach to equalities. At their
meeting in July 2014, CSMC received a year end report on progress on
the council’s existing Equality Scheme and considered a long list of
issues for possible inclusion in the refreshed equality scheme.

CSMC agreed that the issues should be grouped in line with the terms of
reference of the individual overview and scrutiny committees and
presented at their next round of meetings. Each committee to be asked
for 
[...]
ft outcomes to be achieved are outlined in the table below. The
outcomes underlined are those that are currently not reported in the
performance updates provided by Safer York Partnership and presented

biannually to the committee.

Community Wellbeing Outcomes

Increase

% of people who feel they belong
to their local area reported for
each community of identity

% of people who agree that
people from different
backgrounds get on well reported
for each community of identity

The number of Hate Crime
Reporting Centres.

% of people who agree that York
is a safe city to live in reported for
each community of identity

% of people who feel that ASB is
not a problem broken down by
Community of Identity

% of people who feel that Hate

Decrease

Number of Hate Crime Incidents
reported for each Community of
Identity

Number of Anti Social Behaviour
incidents

Incidents of Honour Based Violence
Domestic Violence Incidents

Repeat Incidents of Domestic
Violence

Numbers of Children with a Child
Protection Plan

% of children becoming the subject
of a Child Protection Plan for a
second or subsequent time

% of pupils who reported frequent




11.

Page 16

Crime is not a problem broken verbal bullying incidents in primary
down by Community of Identity and secondary schools

% of children ceasing to be the % of LGB pupils in secondary
subject of a Child Protection Plan | schools who reported frequent
who had been the subject of a verbal bullying

CPP continuously for two years
y y Young people sentenced to custody

or longer. (rate per 10000 10-17 year olds in
Number of homes built in York York) (New definition from 2013/14 -
especially affordable homes rolling 12 month cohort)

Decency in the Private Sector Rate of proven re-offending by

young offenders aged 10 to 17 (New
definition from 2013/14 - set 12
month cohort, cumulative)

Increase the number of
Landlords accredited with
Landlord Accreditation Scheme

HEALTH & WELLBEING OUTCOMES

Increase Decrease
Number of househo
[...]
Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment and feedback from the Fairness Equalities
Board and Council Plan themed boards have informed the emerging
priorities.

Council Plan

These proposals relate to the Council’s corporate priorities of building
strong communities and protecting vulnerable people, as set out in the
Council’s Plan 2011-15.

Implications
As a progress report there are no implications as this stage.
Recommendations

The Scrutiny Committee are requested to note progress made in the
refresh of York’s Equality Scheme and:

I.  Comment on:
a) The draft priorities as detailed in Annex 1 and,;
b) The draft outcomes relevant to this committee, as tabled in
paragraph 10.

ii. Advise whether these priorities and outcomes should be the area of
focus in the revised equality scheme or are there any others that
should be considered.



Page 18

Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected in the
revised Equality Scheme.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Sharon Brown Charlie Croft

Performance & Service Assistant Director Communities, Culture &
Improvement Manager Public Realm

01094 554362 01904 553371

shaz.brown@york.gov.uk

Report Approved | v | Date 26 August 2014

Wards Affected: All v

Specialist Implications Officer(s): None
For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers: None

Annexes

Annex 1: Draft Equality Scheme Priorities
Annex 2: Performance data on outcome measures



Page 19

Annex 1

Single Equality Scheme — Emerging Priorities

The refresh of York’s Single Equality Scheme is underway. As part of
strengthening our partnership arrangements the document will move
from being a council document to a partnership document recognising
that no one agency can tackle York’s inequalities alone. The new
equality scheme is expected to gain the support of partners by
December 2014 and will be a key piece of evidence in the LGA Equality
Assessment programmed for January 2015. Ther
[...]
ignificant)




Annex 2

Hate Crime 09/10 10/11 | 11/12 12/13 | 13/14 Trend year end
Age-related 1 0 Decrease
Asylum seeker 0 0 Stable
Disability 2 1 Decrease
Gender 1 0 Decrease
Heterophobic 0 0 Stable
Homophobic 5 2 Decrease
Irish travellers 0 0 0 Stable
Migrant worker 0 0 0 Stable
Racial 87 81 82 Stable
Refugee 0 0 2 Increase
Religious 2 0 2 Increase
Romany peoples 0 0 0 Stable
Sexual Orientation Not 5 7 Increase
reported
Transgender 1 0 2 Increase
Vulnerable adult 1 0 0 Stable
Total Hate crime 169 | 152 106 95 98 Increase
incidents

gz obed



Annex 2

Domestic 09/10 10/11 11/12 | 12/13 13/14 Trend

Violence year end

Domestic 2739 2476 Increase

Violence incidents

Repeat incidents 33% | 31% 24% 34% 32% Decrease

of domestic

violence

Performance Indicator Historical Results 14/15 14/15
11/12 |12/13 |13/14 | June | Target

Numbers of Children with a Child Protection Plan (per 10k shown in 162 137 131 116 125 (35)

brackets) 47 1(38) [(36) [(32)

% of children ceasing to be the subject of a Child Protection Plan who |2% 4% 6% 11.6 |2.1%

had been the subject of a CPP continuously for two years or longer. %

% of children becoming the subject of a Child Protection Plan for a 17% |19% [11% |17.6 | 9%

second or subsequent time %

% of young people ending their YOT supervised order who are NEET [23% |27% |28% |26.5

(New definition from 2013/14 - cumulative) %

% of pupils who reported frequent verbal bullying incidents in Primary | 8.9% |8.0% | Avalil 5.9%

schools. (as recorded via the 'Someone to Turn to ' pupil survey) Qtr2

% of pupils who reported frequent verbal bullying incidents in - 4.5% | Avall 4.2%

Secondary schools Yr 8. (‘Someone to Turn to ' pupil survey) QTR2

% of care leavers in suitable accommodation 95% |100% | 100% |92% | 100%

6¢ obed



Housing

09/1
0

10/1
1

11/12

June

Net additional homes provided 321

Number of new affordable homes 130 | 282 |151 115 47

delivered in York

Number of council homes let by direct 116 | 164 |199 216 248

[...]
ing diverted
from landfill.

Resources - All future campaigns and project work will have to be
accommodated within existing staffing levels and budgets. This might by
necessity limit the scope and ambition of future work undertaken unless
additional resources can be obtained.

Financial — The current budget for waste minimisation is £47k. The cost
of undertaking project work and campaigns will need to be met from
within this budget. The council is facing ongoing budget reductions in
future years and Members will need to determine priorities for how where
to allocate limited resources as part of future annual budget processes.

Legal — Information is currently being sought on the legal implications
associated with the draft recommendations presented in this report. The
information provided will be tabled at this meeting.

There are no other known implications or risks associated with the
recommendations arising from this review.



42.

43.

Page 60

Options

Having considered the review findings and the draft recommendations
above, the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee may
choose to:

a) Endorse the proposed review conclusions and draft recommendations
as shown at paragraphs 35 & 36 above or;

b) Make revisions to the draft final report and identify any alternative/
additional recommendations required.

Report Recommendations

To conclude the work on this review, Committee Members are
recommended to:

a) Endorse the review recommendations drafted by the Task Group as
listed in paragraph 36 above.

b) Sign off the review final report so that it may be presented to a future
meeting of the Cabinet.

Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and
protocols

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty
Scrutiny Officer AD ITT & Governance

Tel No. 01904 552054

e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk

Report Approved | v | Date 22 August 2014

Wards Affected: All v

Financial Implications — Patric
[...]
e of Cabinet Member for Homes & Safer Communities
2014 2. Update on implementation of recommendations from previously completed Community Resilience Review
@ 5:30pm | 3. Draft Final Report - A-boards Scrutiny Review
4. Update on changes in Probation Service
5. Update on work of Horse Bailiff
6. Workplan 2014-15 & Verbal Update on Ongoing Scrutiny Review
7 Jan 1. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (lan Cunningham)
2015 2. CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker)
@ 5:30pm | 3. Further Update on the Embedding of CYC’s Taxi Licensing Policy
4. Workplan 2014-15 inc. Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews
4 March 1. CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
2015 2. Update on Anti-Social Behaviour Hub
@ 5:30pm

) W) epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 20/08/2014 Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group

	4 Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Update on the work of AVANT (Alcohol, Violence and Night-Time Economy)
	6 Draft Final Report - Domestic Waste Recycling Review
	Annex A
	Annexes B C & D v2
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex F1
	Annex F2
	Annex G

	7 Work Plan 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
Date 3 September 2014

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-

Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, King, Warters and
Steward (Substitute for Councillor Healey)

Apologies Councillor Healey

16.

17.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting, any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Councillor Warters proposed that minute 10 be amended to
include a sentence stating “Members were prevented from
asking further questions on the Local Plan, as this was not
within the Committee’s remit”. Councillor Fraser proposed and
Councillor Hodgson seconded a motion that minute 10 be
amended to include a sentence stating “Members were advised
to refrain from asking further questions on the Local Plan, as
this was not within the Committee’s remit”. A vote was taken.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Community
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 30 July
2014 and the Domestic Waste Recycling Task
Group meeting of 20 August 2014 be approved and
signed as a correct record subject to the following
amendments:

e minute 13 to read “Councillor Warters
confirmed that he did not wish to be on the
Task Group...”

¢ minute 10 to include “Members were advised
to refrain from asking further questions on the
Local Plan, as this was not within the
Committee’s remit”.



18.

19.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh

Members considered a report which informed the scrutiny
committee of the progress made in refreshing York’s Equality
Scheme. Members were asked to comment on the draft
priorities and outcomes detailed in the report and advise on
which should be focussed on within the revised equality
scheme.

Councillor Warters queried why the “number of homes built in
York, especially affordable homes” had been included as an
outcome which the committee may wish to monitor when, at the
previous meeting, the Committee had not been able to ask the
Cabinet Member questions on the Local Plan as they had been
told that this was not in the committee’s remit. Officers stated
that issues in respect of planning fell within the remit of the
Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny
Committee but that functions such as the social housing
landlord responsibilities now fell within the Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s remit.

Members agreed that the following outcomes, as outlined in
paragraph 10 of the report, should not fall within the remit of the
committee:
¢ 9% of pupils who reported frequent verbal bullying incidents
in primary and secondary schools
e 9% of LGB pupils in secondary schools who reported
frequent verbal bullying
e Number of homes built in York, especially affordable
homes
e Numbers of children with a Child Protection Plan
e 9% of children ceasing to be the subject of a Child
Protection Plan who had been the subject of a CPP
continuously for two years or longer

Some concerns were expressed regarding the way in which the
information presented in Annex 2 had been presented.
Members suggested that, to ensure greater clarity, future
reports should:



20.

¢ include numbers as well as percentages

¢ specify in all cases if the numbers were not statistically
significant

¢ include the data for non-deprived areas for completeness

e better define the term “decency in the private sector”

Officers agreed to take these suggestions on board in future
reporting.

Resolved: (i)  That the progress made in the refresh of
York’s Equality Scheme be noted.

(i)  That, subject to the amendments detailed
above, the committee endorsed the draft
priorities detailed in Annex 1 of the report and
the draft outcomes relevant to the Community
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as
tabled in paragraph 10 of the report.

(i)  That the Committee agreed that the priorities
and outcomes should be the area of focus in
the revised equality scheme.

Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are
reflected in the revised Equality Scheme.

Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence and
Night-Time Economy)

Members considered a report that gave an update on the work
of the Alcohol, Violence and Night Time Economy (AVANTE)
Task Group.

Members noted that a multi-agency River Safety Task Group
had been convened and they were given details of some of the
initiatives that were under consideration to improve river safety.

Officers were asked if sufficient action was being taken against
premises that served alcohol to people already seriously under
the influence of alcohol. Members were informed that the Police
had carried out an undercover operation on this issue last year
but that no evidence had been found. Licensing Enforcement
Officers also continued to work with the Police on such matters.



21.

Members requested that a future report provide data on Section
27 notices and information on those who were referred to the
Alcohol Diversion Programme but did not take up this provision.

Clarification was sought as to the reference in the report to
improving coordination between City of York Council Licensing
and Planning through the Night Time Economy Scrutiny theme.
Officers stated that views had been put forward that written
guidance should be in place to enable a more co-ordinated
approach to be taken but that this was not a recommendation
arising from the Night Time Economy Scrutiny review. It was
noted that the separate legislation in place in respect of
licensing and planning meant that a uniform approach was not
always possible. Officers were asked if the Authority had made
representation to the Government regarding this matter.
Officers stated that they were not aware to this action having
been taken but that they would seek confirmation regarding this
matter."

Members paid tribute to the work that the Safer York
Partnership was carrying out.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the
work of AVANTE.

Action Required
1. Seek clarification regarding this matter SW

Draft Final Report - Domestic Waste Recycling Review

Members considered the draft Final Report of the Domestic
Waste Recycling Review.

It was noted that the draft Final Report had omitted the
recommendation recorded in the minutes of the Task Group
meeting of 20 August 2014 — “Include an additional
recommendation stating that the Cabinet Member should put in
place a rolling programme of intervention work”

It was noted that a statement would also be included in the
report confirming that there were no legal implications.



22.

The Chair expressed her appreciation of the work carried out by
the Task Group.

Resolved: (i)  That the review recommendations (as listed in
paragraph 36 of the draft report) and the
additional recommendation that the Cabinet
Member should put in place a rolling
programme of intervention work, be endorsed.

(i)  That, subject to the above amendment, the
final report be signed-off and presented to
Cabinet.

Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols.
Work Plan 2014-15 and Update on Work of Task Groups

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2014-
15. A verbal update was also provided on the work of task
groups:

() A Boards Task Group

Members were updated on the situation in respect of the A
Boards Task Group. Members had requested that officers
prepared draft guidelines on the use of A-Boards for
consideration by the Task Group. There had been a delay
in this work being carried out, initially this was because of
pressures on officer time due to the Tour De France.
Subsequently the Cabinet Member had requested that
officers draft guidance on this issue. Officers in City and
Environmental Services would be carrying out this work.
The Chair stated that she had requested a meeting with
the Cabinet Member to discuss this matter and she would
invite him to attend a committee meeting.

Members requested that their disappointment at the
Cabinet Member’s intervention in this matter be recorded.
They also expressed their concern that officers had not
been able to carry out the work requested by the Task
Group.



Members agreed that future work plans should include the
name of the lead officer for each item of work in order to
ensure greater accountability.*

(i)  Amendments to Work Plan

The following amendments were agreed to the work plan:

Resolved:

Reason:

Finance and Performance Monitoring report to be
included on the agenda for the meeting on 5
November 2014.

Update on changes in the Probation Service to be
included on the agenda for the meeting on 7
January 2015 and not the meeting of 5 November
2014.

Include an item on Discretionary Charges in Waste
Management Scrutiny Review.

That the work plan be approved subject to the
amendments detailed above:

To ensure that the Committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Action Required

1. Update work plan MC

Councillor Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm].



